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agencies concerning the proposed
collection of information. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agencies estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Comments and/or suggestions
regarding the item(s) contained in this
notice, especially regarding the
estimated public burden and associated
response time should be direct to SSA
Paul J. Gans (phone number and address
listed below). If you have additional
comments, suggestions, or need a copy
of the proposed information collection
instrument with instructions, or
additional information, please contact
SSA Paul J. Gans, 304–625–4830, FBI,
CJIS, Statistical Unit, PO Box 4142,
Clarksburg, WV 26302–9921. Overview
of this information collection:

(1) Type of information collection:
Extension of current collection.

(2) The title of the form/collection:
Monthly return of arson offenses known
to law enforcement.

(3) The agency form number, if any,
and applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection.
Form: I–725. Federal Bureau of
Identification, Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as brief
abstract. Primary: State and Local Law
Enforcement Agencies. This collection
is needed to collect information on
arson offenses committed throughout
the United States and reported to Law
Enforcement. Data is tabulated and
published in the annual ‘‘CRIME in the
United States.’’

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 87,000 responses; and with an
average completion time of 9 minutes a
month per report.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with this
collection: 13,050 hours annually.

If additional information is required
contact: Mr. Robert B. Briggs, Clearance
Officer, United States Department of
Justice, Information Management and
Security Staff, Justice Management
Division, Suite 850, Washington Center,
1001 G Street, NW., Washington, DC
20530.

Dated: June 28, 1997.
Robert B. Briggs,
Department Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice
[FR Doc. 97–17022 Filed 6–27–97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410–02–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Immigration and Naturalization Service

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed Collection;
Comment Request

ACTION: Request OMB emergency
approval; Petition for Amerasian,
Widow(er), or Special Immigrant.

The Department of Justice,
Immigration and Naturalization Service
has submitted the following information
collection request (ICR) utilizing
emergency review procedures, to the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and clearance in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. OMB approval
has been requested by July 31, 1997. If
granted, the emergency approval is only
valid for 180 days. Comments should be
directed to OMB, Office of Information
and Regulatory Affairs, Attention: Ms.
Debra Bond, (202) 395–7316,
Department of Justice Desk Officer,
Washington, DC 20503.

During the first 60 days of this same
period a regular review of this
information collection is also being
undertaken. Comments are encouraged
and will be accepted until August 29,
1997. Request written comments and
suggestions from the public and affected
agencies concerning the proposed
collection of information. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points.

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agencies estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,

including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
information collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Petition for Amerasian, Widow(er), or
Special Immigrant.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form I–360. Adjudications
Division, Immigration and
Naturalization Service.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Individuals or
Households. As provided in 8 CFR 204
of the Immigration and Nationality Act,
this information collection is used to
classify an alien as an Amerasian,
widow or widower, battered or abused
spouse or child and special immigrant,
including religious worker, juvenile
court dependent and armed forces
member. The petition is used to
determine eligibility for the benefit.

(5) An estimate of the total of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 8,397 respondents at 2 hours
per response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 16,794 annual burden hours.

If you have additional comments,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions, or
additional information, please contact
Mr. Richard A. Sloan, (202) 616–7600,
Director, Policy Directive and
Instructions Branch, Immigration and
Naturalization Service, U.S. Department
of Justice, Room 5307, 425 I Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20536.

If additional information is required
contact: Mr. Robert B. Briggs, Clearance
Officer, United States Department of
Justice, Information Management and
Security Staff, Justice Management
Division, Suite 850, Washington Center,
1011 G Street, NW., Washington, DC
20530.
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Dated: June 24, 1997.
Robert B. Briggs,
Department Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 97–16980 Filed 6–27–97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410–18–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

[OJP(NIJ)–1125]

RIN 1121–ZA71

National Institute of Justice
Solicitation ‘‘Evaluation of the National
Institute of Corrections Criminal
Justice System Project’’

AGENCY: Office of Justice Programs,
National Institute of Justice, Justice.
ACTION: Notice of solicitation.

SUMMARY: Announcement of the
availability of the National Institute of
Justice solicitation ‘‘Evaluation of the
National Institute of Corrections
Criminal Justice System Project’’.
ADDRESSES: Proposals should be mailed
to the National Institute of Justice, 633
Indiana Avenue, NW., Washington, D.C.
20531.
DATES: The deadline for receipt of
proposals is close of business on August
19, 1997. Postmarked applications
received after this date are not
acceptable.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For
a copy of the solicitation, please call the
National Criminal Justice Reference
Service at 1–800–851–3420. For general
information about application
procedures for solicitations, please call
the U.S. Department of Justice Response
Center at 1–800–421–6771.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
following supplementary information is
provided:

Authority
This action is authorized under the

Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets
Act of 1968, §§ 201–03, as amended, 42
U.S.C. 3721–23 (1988).

Background
In March 1997, the National Institute

of Corrections (NIC) began funding the
Criminal Justice System Project (CJSP),
created to assist criminal justice
policymakers in eight State and local
jurisdictions in developing and
implementing new capacities for solving
a wide range of corrections problems.
Success is defined by developing and
implementing purposeful, informed
policies on the design, use, capacity,
and cost of selected components of their
correctional system for pretrial and
sentenced offenders. Policies should be

the product of ongoing sanctioning
policy development, system monitoring,
and collaboration among criminal
justice policymakers and the
community.

The purpose of this solicitation is to
evaluate the implementation of CJSP,
focusing on the steps taken to develop
a new correctional policymaking
structure. Grantees will be expected to
provide regular feedback to NIJ, CJSP,
and NIC to enable program development
and informative evaluation.

Interested persons should call the
National Criminal Justice Reference
Service, at (800) 851–3420 to obtain a
copy of ‘‘Evaluation of the National
Institute of Corrections Criminal Justice
System Project’’ (refer to SL #000218).
For World Wide Web access, connect to
the NCJRS Justice Information Center at
http://www.ncjrs.org, and click on
Justice Grants. Those without Internet
access can dial the NCJRS Bulletin
Board via modem: dial 301–738–8895.
Set modem at 9600 baud, 8–N–1.
Jeremy Travis,
Director, National Institute of Justice.
[FR Doc. 97–16972 Filed 6–27–97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410–18–P
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State Criminal Alien Assistance
Program

AGENCY: Office of Justice Programs,
Bureau of Justice Assistance, Justice.
ACTION: Notice of final guidance and
application information.

SUMMARY: This notice is to announce
funding availability and final guidance
on the application process for States and
political subdivisions to obtain
reimbursement for the incarceration of
undocumented criminal aliens under
the State Criminal Alien Assistance
Program.
DATES: Application forms and
supporting information will be mailed
directly to eligible applicants on or
before June 30, 1997; applications must
be postmarked no later than August 30,
1997.
ADDRESSES: Applications should be
submitted to the Bureau of Justice
Assistance Control Desk, Office of
Justice Programs, 633 Indiana Avenue,
NW., Washington, DC 20531.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Linda James McKay, SCAAP
Coordinator, State and Local Assistance

Division, Bureau of Justice Assistance,
or the Department of Justice Response
Center, 1–800–421–6770 or 202–307–
1480.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
following supplementary information is
provided:

I. Background

A. Proposed Guidance

The State Criminal Alien Assistance
Program (SCAAP) provides
reimbursement to States and localities
for costs incurred in incarcerating
undocumented criminal aliens. The
program is administered by the Bureau
of Justice Assistance (BJA), a part of the
Office of Justice Programs (OJP) in the
Department of Justice, in conjunction
with the Immigration and Naturalization
Service (INS), which is responsible for
verifying the undocumented criminal
alien status of all individuals for whom
records are submitted.

A notice of proposed guidance on the
application process and eligibility
criteria for States and political
subdivisions to obtain reimbursement
under SCAAP was published in the
Federal Register on March 18, 1997 (62
FR 12848). In that notice, BJA solicited
comments on the application
procedures outlined therein. In this
notice BJA responds to public
comments and provides the final
guidance on application procedures.
However, actual application forms,
including preprogrammed diskettes for
filing information electronically, will be
mailed directly to correctional agencies
in eligible States and political
subdivisions by June 30, 1997.

B. Statutory Authority and Agency
Administration

SCAAP is authorized by section 241
of the Immigration and Nationality Act
of 1990, as amended, 8 U.S.C. 1251(i).
The Fiscal Year (FY) 1997 Omnibus
Appropriations Act, Pub. L. 104–208,
110 Stat. 3009 (September 30, 1996)
amended the authorization for SCAAP
in FY 1996, redesignating section 242 of
the INA as section 241 (codified at 8
U.S.C. 1251(i); 8 U.S.C.A. 1231(i)) and
making changes to the characterization
of ‘‘undocumented criminal alien.’’
These changes are discussed below and
incorporated into this final guidance.

Section 241 gives the Attorney
General the discretion, in the event of
an appropriation, to either reimburse
States and localities for costs incurred
in incarcerating qualifying criminal
aliens or to take such aliens into Federal
custody. For FY 1997, the Attorney
General has exercised her discretion to
reimburse by delegating the authority
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